TIMBERWELL BERHAD (Company No: 387185-W)

21 May 2001

Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

2nd Floor Exchange Square

Bukit Kewangan

50936 Kuala Lumpur

Attention: Cik Latifah Hj. Mohd Yusof

Dear Sirs,

TIMBERWELL BERHAD (“TWB” OR “Company”)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2001 

The Board of Directors is pleased to announce the quarterly report on unaudited consolidated results for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001: -

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	Current 

Year

  1st Quarter 

31.03.2001

RM‘000


	Preceding

 Year

 1st Quarter 

31.03.2000

RM‘000


	
	Current 

Year 

To Date

31.03.2001

RM‘000


	Preceding

 Year

 Corres -ponding 

Period 

31.03.2000

RM‘000



	1. 
	(a)
	Turnover
	18,951
	24,464
	
	18,951
	24,464

	
	(b)
	Investment income
	-
	-
	
	-
	-

	
	(c )
	Other income including 

Interest income
	547
	100
	
	547
	100
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (Continued)
	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	Current 

Year

  1st Quarter 

31.03.2001

RM‘000


	Preceding

 Year

1st Quarter 

31.03.2000 

RM‘000


	
	Current 

Year 

To Date

31.03.2001

RM‘000


	Preceding

 Year

 Corres –ponding 

Period 

31.03.2000

RM‘000



	2.
	(a)
	Operating profit/(Loss) 

Before interest on 

Borrowings, depreciation and Amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
	1,356
	2,947
	
	1,356
	2,947

	
	(b)
	Less interest on borrowings
	1,592
	1,618
	
	1,592
	1,618

	
	(c)
	Less depreciation and 

Amortisation
	1,926
	1,929
	
	1,926
	1,929

	
	(d)
	Exceptional items
	-
	(650)
	
	-
	(650)

	
	(e)
	Operating profit/(loss) after interest on Borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary tax, minority interests and extraordinary
	(2,162)
	(1,250)
	
	(2,162)
	(1,250)

	
	(f)
	Share in the results of associated companies
	-
	-
	
	-
	-

	
	(g)
	Profit/(Loss) before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
	(2,162)
	(1,250)
	
	(2,162)
	(1,250)

	
	(h)
	Taxation
	-
	-
	
	-
	-

	
	(i)
	(i) Profit/(loss) after taxation before deducting minority interests
	(2,162)
	(1,250)
	
	(2,162)
	(1,250)

	
	
	(ii) Less minority interests
	-
	-
	
	-
	-
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (Continued)
	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	Current 

Year

1st Quarter 

31.03.2001

RM‘000


	Preceding

 Year

1st Quarter 

31.03.2000

RM‘000


	
	Current 

Year 

To Date

31.03.2001

RM‘000


	Preceding

 Year

 Corres -ponding 

Period

31.03.2000    

RM‘000



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(j)
	Profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to members of the company
	(2,162)
	(1,250)
	
	(2,162)
	(1,250)

	
	(k)
	(i)   Extraordinary items
	-
	-
	
	-
	-

	
	
	(ii)  Less minority interests
	-
	-
	
	-
	-

	
	
	(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
	-
	-
	
	-
	-

	
	(l)
	Profit/(loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company.
	(2,162)
	(1,250)
	
	(2,162)
	(1,250)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3.
	(a)
	Earnings/ (loss) per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(i) Basic (based on 


39,999,000 ordinary

     
shares – Sen)
	(5.41)
	(3.13)
	
	(5.41)
	(3.13)

	
	
	(ii) Fully diluted (based


on 39,999,000


ordinary shares - Sen)
	-
	-
	
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TIMBERWELL BERHAD (Company No: 387185-W)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	AS AT 

END OF 

CURRENT 

QUARTER 

31.03.2001 

RM ‘000


	
	AS AT 

PRECEDING FINANCIAL

 YEAR END

31.12.2000 

RM ‘000



	1.
	FIXED ASSETS
	83,260
	
	85,091

	
	
	
	
	

	2.
	FOREST ASSETS
	2,141
	
	2,039

	
	
	
	
	

	3.
	DEFERRED EXPENDITURES
	267
	
	267

	
	
	
	
	

	4.
	CURRENT ASSETS
	
	
	

	
	
Inventories
	17,003
	
	18,257

	
	
Trade receivables
	36,416
	
	36,430

	
	
Receivables, deposits and prepayment
	9,882
	
	10,576

	
	
Fixed deposits 
	181
	
	151

	
	
Cash and bank balances
	132
	
	735

	
	
	63,614
	
	66,149

	
	
	
	
	

	5.
	CURRENT LIABILITIES
	
	
	

	
	
Trade payables
	4,279
	
	4,388

	
	
Other payables and accruals
	10,743
	
	10,680

	
	
Bank borrowings
	28,480
	
	30,488

	
	
Hire purchase creditors
	750
	
	772

	
	
Provision for Taxation
	3,941
	
	3,967

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	48,193
	
	50,295

	
	
	
	
	

	6.
	NET CURRENT ASSETS
	15,421
	
	15,854

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	101,089
	
	103,251
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Continued)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	AS AT 

END OF 

CURRENT 

QUARTER 

31.03.2001 

RM ‘000


	
	AS AT 

PRECEDING FINANCIAL

 YEAR END

31.12.2000 

RM ‘000



	
	
	
	
	

	
	Financed by :
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	SHARE CAPITAL
	39,999
	
	39,999

	
	RESERVES
	
	
	

	
	
Merger deficit 
	(8,245)
	
	(8,245)

	
	
Revaluation reserve
	2,000
	
	2,000

	
	
Retained Profit
	31,330
	
	33,492

	7.
	SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS                                                 
	65,084
	
	67,246

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8.
	LONG TERM LIABILITIES
	
	
	

	
	BANK BORROWINGS
	30,584
	
	30,584

	
	HIRE PURCHASE CREDITORS
	155
	
	155

	
	DEFERRED TAXATION
	5,266
	
	5,266

	
	
	101,089
	
	103,251

	
	
	
	
	

	9.
	Net tangible assets per share (sen)
	163
	
	168

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


TIMBERWELL BERHAD (Company No: 387185-W)

NOTES

1.
Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the latest audited accounts for the year ended 31 December 2000.

2. Exceptional Items 

There were no exceptional items for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001.

3. Extraordinary Items 

There were no extraordinary items for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001.

4.
Taxation

The taxation figures do not contain any deferred taxation nor any adjustments for under or over provisions in respect of prior years.

5.       Pre-acquisitions Profits

There were no pre-acquisitions profit for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001.

6.
Investment Income and Profit on Sales of Investments and/or Properties 

There were no investment income nor profit on sales of investments and/or properties for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001. 

7.
Quoted Securities

There was no purchase nor disposal of quoted securities for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001.

8.
Change in Composition of the Company

There was no change in the composition of the Company for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001.

TIMBERWELL BERHAD (Company No: 387185-W)

NOTES (CONTINUED)

9.
Status of Corporate Proposals

As announced on 24 December 1999, TWB proposed to implement the following: -

(i) a proposed special issue of 6,000,000 new ordirnary shares of RM1.00 each in TWB at an issue price of RM1.50 per share to Bumiputra investors approved by the Ministry of International Trade and Industry; and

(ii) an employees’ share option scheme for eligible employees and Executive Directors of TWB and its subsidiaries.

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Proposals”)

The Proposals were approved by the Ministry of International Trade and Industry (:MITI”), and Foreign Investment Committee on 1 June 2000 and 6 June 2000 respectively. 

The Proposals were also approved by the Securities Commissions (“SC”) on 11 July 2000.  Subsequently, TWB has written to the Securities Commissions through the Company’s Merchant Bank, Commerce International Merchant Bankers Bhd (CIMB) on 7 August 2000 informing the revision of the proposed issue price for the Special Issue shares from RM1.50 per share to RM1.30 per share. 

The shareholders of the Company have approved the Proposals at the Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) held on 29 September 2000.

The implementation of the Proposals was not completed within the approved stipulated period due to the rejection by one of the Bumiputera investors for the allotment of shares on 20 December 2000. Subsequently, MITI approved the reallocation of the portion of the Special Issue Shares on 17 January 2001. SC approved a six (6) months extension to 11 July 2001 for the implementation of the Proposals.

10.
Explanatory comments about the seasonality or cyclicality of operations

TWB Group’s principal business operations have not been significantly affected by unexpected seasonal or cyclical factors. 

11.
There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001.

TIMBERWELL BERHAD (Company No: 387185-W)

NOTES (CONTINUED)

12.
Group Borrowings

The details of the Group borrowings as at the financial quarter ended 31 March 2001 are as below: -

	
	RM ‘000

	Short Term Borrowings
	

	
	

	Bank overdraft
	11,347

	Bankers acceptance
	11,640

	Term Loans
	5,493

	
	28,480

	
	

	Long Term Borrowings
	

	
	

	Term loans
	30,584

	
	30,584

	
	

	Grand Total
	59,064

	
	


Bankers acceptance and bank overdrafts of the subsidiary companies are secured by way of corporate guarantees of the Company except for one of the bank facility of a subsidiary company which is secured against the long leasehold land and building of another subsidiary. 

Term loans 1 and 2 of a subsidiary company amounting to RM36,000,000 are secured by a first and second fixed charge over the long leasehold land and factory building, fixed and floating charge over all assets of the subsidiary company, and corporate guarantees from the Company.

Term loan 3 of a subsidiary amounting to RM312,616 is secured over a motor boat.

Term loan 4 of a subsidiary amounting to RM3,867,974 is secured over the long leasehold land and building of another subsidiary company.

TIMBERWELL BERHAD (Company No: 387185-W)

NOTES (CONTINUED)

13.
Contingent Liabilities

The details of contingent liabilities of the Group as at the date of this quarterly report are as below: -  

	
	

	
	RM ‘000

	
	

	
	

	Bank guarantees granted for a third party for future logs supply
	145

	
	

	
	


14.
Off Balance Sheet Risk

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report.

15.
Material Litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of this quarterly report.

16.
Segmental Reporting

No segmental analysis was prepared as the Group is primarily engaged in the manufacturing, marketing and trading of timber and timber related products in Malaysia.

17.
Explanatory comments on any material change in the profit before taxation for the quarter reported on as compared with the immediate preceding quarter
TWB Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM2,162,000 for the quarter ended 31 March 2001 as compared to a profit before taxation of RM154,000 in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2000. The loss in this quarter compared with the immediate preceding quarter is mainly due to higher operation cost and lower average selling price of the products.
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NOTES (CONTINUED)

18.
Review of performance

TWB Group recorded a turnover and loss before taxation of RM18,951,000 and RM2,162,000 for the accumulative quarter ended 31 March 2001 respectively as compared to a turnover of RM24,464,000 and loss before taxation of RM1,250,000 in the preceding accumulative quarter ended 31 March 2000. The loss was mainly attributed by the higher production cost and lower average selling price of the products.

In the opinion of the Directors, the results for the current financial year to date have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature which has arisen between 31 March 2001 and the date of this announcement.

19.
Prospects for the next quarter of the financial year 

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect the Group to perform moderately in the next quarter of the financial year.

20.
Explanatory notes for variance of actual profit from forecast profit and shortfall in profit guarantee

(a)
Profit Forecast

:
Not applicable.

(b)
Profit Guarantee
:
Not applicable.



21.
Dividend

No dividend has been recommended for payment for financial quarter ended 31 March 2001.

22.
Merger Reserve

The merger reserve debit balance of RM8.25 million arose because the accounts of TWB are consolidated on the merger method of accounting according to the provisions of Malaysian Accounting Standard 2.  The difference between the nominal value of the shares issued by the Company as consideration for the merger with Timberwell Enterprise Sdn. Bhd. (“TESB”) and the nominal value of TESB’s share capital at the date of the merger is reflected as merger reserve in the consolidated balance sheet.
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